




January 15, 1992

Diane M. Fishburn

Olson, Connelly, Hagel, Fong & Leidigh

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 350

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-514

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Sacramento County Project Planning Commissioner Gail Ervin regarding her duties pursuant to provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


If Commissioner Ervin, an appointed member of the Sacramento County Project Planning Commission, leaves the agency to participate in a 1992 election for the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors, is the commissioner subject to the restrictions of Section 84308 after she leaves office?

CONCLUSION


Section 84308 applies only to persons on appointed boards and commissions.  Once an official resigns from a commission, the restrictions of Section 84308 are no longer applicable.  

DISCUSSION


In 1983, Section 84308 was added to the Act in order to ensure that appointed members of boards or commissions would not be biased by large campaign contributors or potential contributors who might appear before them in a proceeding involving a license, permit or entitlement for use.  Section 84308 applies to all appointed officers of any state agency or local government agency, with the exception of the courts or any agency in the judicial branch of government, the Legislature, the Board of Equalization, and constitutional officers.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  


Section 84308 imposes two requirements on officers subject to the section.  Where an officer has accepted a contribution of more than $250 during the last 12 months from a party or participant in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, the officer must disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding and must disqualify himself or herself from participating.  (Section 84308(c).)  


In addition, no officer of an agency can accept, solicit, or direct a contribution of more than $250, from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding.  (Section 84308(b).)  


You have asked whether Section 84308 continues to apply to an appointed officer after the official resigns.  Section 84308 applies only to persons on appointed boards and commissions.  Once an official resigns from a commission, the restrictions of Section 84308 are no longer applicable.  (Bagatelos Advice Letter, No. I-89-696.)  


However, please note, if a contribution is solicited during the pendency of an application for a license, permit or entitlement for use, a violation would have occurred at the time of the solicitation even if the contribution was received after the resignation of the official.  The resignation would not nullify the earlier violation.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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